Confidential –
The Law Offices of  Theodore P. Cummings, LLC  –  2010-00518 & 2010-00520  FMOT
Gilman Research Services, LLC 1 6/14/2010
CLIENT Theodore P. Cummings, Esq.
The Law Offices of  Theodore P. Cummings, LLC
1600 Scripps Center
312 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

how much the manufacturer would pay to place their
product in the substitute slot. The manufacturer may pay
every time their product is displayed and/or every time a
customer selects their product from the substitute slot. It
would be advantageous to place the product from the
manufacturer who is willing to pay the system the most for
that slot.
The system must also take into consideration how often
the customer selects the product since the manufacturer
may be willing to pay every time the customer purchases
their product when it is in the substitution slot. For
example, if an expected rate of substitution is
determinable, the expected revenue from substitution may
be determined. Consequently, the expected revenue from
slotting particular products may be determined.
US20070210155A1 2007-09-13 CONSUMER
INTERACTIVE SHOPPING SYSTEM (en)
Inventors: Jerome Swartz, Old Field, NEW YORK, United
States of America;
Thomas K. Roslak, Eastport, NEW YORK, United States

1998-12-23
 English Abstract:
A recommendation process includes the consideration of
the compatibility of the items be-ing recommended. An
electronic processing system for generating a
compatibility-aware rec-ommendation output set to a is
user based, at least in part, on a set of item compatibility
rules. The system includes a processing system of one or
more processors configured to re-ceive applicable data,
including i) user preference data, and ii) item compatibility
rules, and to produce a compatibility-aware
recommendation output set using the user preference
data and the item compatibility rules. A method and
computer-readable storage device containing the method
are also presented.
US20080133365A1 2008-06-05 Targeted Marketing
System (en)
Inventors: Benjamin Sprecher, Providence, RHODE
ISLAND, United States of America;
Joshua Herzig-Marx, Newton Highlands,
MASSACHUSETTS, United States of America
Applicants/Assignees: SPRECHER BENJAMIN ;
HERZIG-MARX JOSHUA
 Application/Filing Date:
2007-11-08
 English Abstract:
Targeted marketing system. A marketing portal is
provided to create and maintain offer campaigns having
specific consumer targeting rules. An offer optimization
module determines specific offers for each eligible
consumer, the offers are distributed to specific consumers
through one or more distribution channels, and the
system is updated with information about the offers
distributed and the consumers reached. A point of sale
checkout system processes the offer and a tracking
module reconciles a list of issued offers with successful
redemptions.
US20020026358A1 2002-02-28 System, method and
article of manufacture for alert-ing a user to a promotional
offer for a product based on user-input bar code informa-
tion (en)
Inventors: Michael R. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
Gregory P. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
William H. Carpenter JR., Severna Park, MARYLAND
Applicants/Assignees: MILLER MICHAEL R. ;
MILLER GREGORY P. ;
CARPENTER WILLIAM H.
 Application/Filing Date:
2001-02-14
 English Abstract:
A system, method and article of manufacture are provided
for alerting a user to a promo-tional offer for a product. A
representation of a bar code is received from a user. The
represen-tation of the bar code is associated with a product.
A relationship between the user and the product is
generated. The relationship between the user and the
product is stored in a data-base. A search is performed for
matching a promotional offer to the product. The
promotional offer is output to the user based on the
relationship of the user with the product.
US20020026357A1 2002-02-28 System, method, and
article of manufacture for tar-geting a promotion based on a
user-input product identifier (en)
Inventors: Michael Robert Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
Gregory Paul Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
William H. Carpenter JR., Severna Park, MARYLAND
Applicants/Assignees: MILLER MICHAEL ROBERT ;
MILLER GREGORY PAUL ;
CARPENTER WILLIAM H.
 Application/Filing Date:
2001-02-14
 English Abstract:
A system, method and article of manufacture are provided
for targeting a promotion to a user based on a user-entered
product identifier. A product identifier is received from a
client device of a user. The product identifier is associated
with a particular product. A promotional offer for the product
is retrieved, where the product is associated with the
product identifier. The promotional offer is stored on a
network data site. The user is allowed to access the pro-
motional offer on the network data site using a user
identifier.
US20020030105A1 2002-03-14 System, method and article
of manufacture for com-merce utilizing a bar code-receiving
terminal (en)
Inventors: Michael R. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
Gregory P. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
William H. Carpenter JR., Severna Park, MARYLAND
Applicants/Assignees: MILLER MICHAEL R. ;
MILLER GREGORY P. ;
CARPENTER WILLIAM H.
 Application/Filing Date:
2001-02-14
Confidential –
The Law Offices of  Theodore P. Cummings, LLC  –  2010-00518 & 2010-00520  FMOT
Gilman Research Services, LLC 4 6/14/2010
 English Abstract:
A system, method and article of manufacture are provided
for bar code-based electronic commerce. First, a
representation of a bar code is received from a user at a
terminal. The rep-resentation of the bar code is obtained
by scanning a bar code of an item. Information relating to
obtaining the item is presented on a display of the
terminal. Input relating to obtaining the item is received
from the user in response to the presented information.
US20020022963A1 2002-02-21 System, method and
article of manufacture for select-ing a vendor of a product
based on a user request (en)
Inventors: Michael R. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
Gregory P. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;

1998-12-28
 English Abstract:
A method for promoting the sale of a substitute product at
the point of sale (POS). At least one POS terminal
communicates with a POS server which in turn
communicates with various manufacturer servers to
transmit information therebetween. Upon the presentation
of an origi-nal product for purchase by a consumer at a
POS terminal, various manufacturers may decide to offer a
substitute product to the consumer, prior to completing the
purchase of the original product. As such, various
manufacturers may offer promotional offers to encourage
the buyer to favorably “switch”products. If the customer
accepts the offer, the point of sale terminal completes the
sale of the substitute product.
US20090157475A1 2009-06-18 METHOD AND SYSTEM
FOR ELECTRONIC INCENTIVE DISTRIBUTION AND
TASK MANAGEMENT (en)
Inventors: Jordan Chase Crafton, Hanover, INDIANA,
United States of America;

convenient way to obtain and feel assured that they have
obtained the best deal pos-sible, consistent with their own
definition of value. For bidder/sellers, the value discovery
sys-tem offers a chance to sell products effectively, e.g., in
a manner that maximizes profits while building consumer
relationships one by one. For product manufacturers, the
value discovery system offers a buying channel where
marketing and trade promotion of brands, categories, and
relationships can be nurtured in direct relationships with
consumers and their shopping lists, unmediated by the
conflicts and inefficiencies of conventional retail channels.
For other advertisers, the data-rich value discovery
facilitates communication with those who make im-portant
household spending decisions, enabling crafted, precise,
messages to be delivered to the right audience.
US20060259421A1 2006-11-16 Transaction arbiter system
and method (en)
Inventors: Jorge Arturo Maass, Plano, TEXAS, United
States of America
Applicants/Assignees: MAASS JORGE A
 Application/Filing Date:
2005-07-27
 English Abstract:
A transaction arbiter system and method is disclosed which
incorporates a merchant func-tion database under control of
a transaction arbiter that permits merchants to interact in an
automated way with bids generated by other merchants.
Rather than utilizing fixed price schedules as taught by the
prior art, the present invention permits each merchant to
define a set of functions which describe how the merchant
will respond to a customer request-for-quote for a given
product or service. These merchant functions interact with
Confidential –
The Law Offices of  Theodore P. Cummings, LLC  –  2010-00518 & 2010-00520  FMOT
Gilman Research Services, LLC 7 6/14/2010
both the customer re-quest-for-quote and the results of
other merchant functions to generate a dynamic real-time
bidding system which integrates competition among
merchant bidders to achieve an optimal consumer price for
a given product or service.
US20060219780A1 2006-10-05 CONSUMER
INTERACTIVE SHOPPING SYSTEM (en)
Inventors: Jerome Swartz, 199 Old Field Road, 11733, Old
Field, NEW YORK, United States of America;
Thomas K. Roslak, 34 Andy's Lane, 11941, Eastport, NEW

by incorporating various methods of communication,
commerce and security for the buyers and the sellers.
Individual buyers purchase requirements are aggre-gated
into a single collective purchase requirement and sellers
are located willing to bid on the collective purchase
requirement. A central controller facilitates the buyer/seller
transaction by fielding binding offers from buyers,
aggregating those offers into group (i.e. pooled) offers and
communicating those group offers globally in a format
which can be efficiently accessed and analyzed by potential
sellers. This system can also effectuate performance of
resulting con-tracts, resolve disputes arising from those
contracts, and maintain billing, collection, authenti-cation,
and anonymity. The methods disclosed are applicable to
any commerce situation in-volving buyers and sellers.
US20020065717A1 2002-05-30 System, method and article
of manufacture for com-moditizing the delivery of
promotions (en)
Inventors: Michael Robert Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
Gregory Paul Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
William H. Carpenter JR., Severna Park, MARYLAND
Applicants/Assignees: MILLER MICHAEL ROBERT ;
MILLER GREGORY PAUL ;
CARPENTER WILLIAM H.
 Application/Filing Date:
2001-02-14
 English Abstract:
A system, method and article of manufacture are provided
for delivering a promotional of-fer. A request is received for
delivery of a promotional offer for a product to a plurality of
us-ers. Users are selected to receive the promotional offer
based on input by the users of a prod-uct identifier of the
product. The promotional offer is sent to the selected users.
A fee is charged for each promotional offer sent.
US20020003166A1 2002-01-10 System, method and article
of manufacture for recipe and/or ingredient selection based
on a user-input bar code (en)
Inventors: Michael Robert Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
Gregory Paul Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;

for presenting a recipe based on bar code information. A
representation of a bar code that is associated with a
product is re-ceived. One or more recipes that use the
product as an ingredient are selected. The recipe(s) are
then output for display. A system, method and article of
manufacture are also provided for presenting ingredients of
a recipe based on bar code information. First, a
representation of a bar code associated with a recipe is
received. The ingredients of the recipe are determined from
information in a database. Products that can be used as
Confidential –
The Law Offices of  Theodore P. Cummings, LLC  –  2010-00518 & 2010-00520  FMOT
Gilman Research Services, LLC 8 6/14/2010
ingredients of the recipe are se-lected. Information about
the products, such as the names of the products, is output.
US20020026369A1 2002-02-28 System, method, and
article of manufacture for matching products to a textual
request for product information (en)
Inventors: Michael R. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
Gregory P. Miller, Coral Springs, FLORIDA;
William H. Carpenter JR., Severna Park, MARYLAND
Applicants/Assignees: MILLER MICHAEL R. ;
MILLER GREGORY P. ;
CARPENTER WILLIAM H.
 Application/Filing Date:
2001-02-14
 English Abstract:
A system, method and article of manufacture are provided
for matching products to a tex-tual request. Upon receiving
a request for information about an item, the request is
parsed to determine attributes of the item. A search of a
database is performed for selecting a plurality of products
each having the attributes of the item. Information about
the products is retrieved and output.
US20100114957A1 2010-05-06 SYSTEM AND METHOD
FOR COLLECTING AND ACCESS-ING PRODUCT
INFORMATION IN A DATABASE (en)
Inventors: Amanda Benson, Dalby, Kingdom of Sweden;
Gregory P. Benson, Rancho Santa Fe, CALIFORNIA ,

dispensed and the transaction ends. On the other hand, if
the product does so qualify, the customer will be presented
with an offer message that suggests that he or she should
try an alternative product. Typically, the product that is
offered as an alternative will be the one whose sale is most
beneficial to the vending machine opera-tor, e.g., the one
yielding the greatest profit. If the customer accepts the
alternate offer, the alternate product will be dispensed.
However, if the customer declines the alternate product
offer, the originally requested item will be vended. The
particular circumstances under which an alternate product
offer is presented to the customer are quantified by
representing them as a collection of rules, the evaluation of
which depends preferably on previously collected sales
data.
US20020147663A1 2002-10-10 Systems and methods for
facilitating a transaction by use of third party subsidies (en)
Inventors: Jay S. Walker, Ridgefield, CONNECTICUT;
Andrew S. Van Luchene, New York, NEW YORK;
Stephen C. Tulley, Fairfield, CONNECTICUT;